
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 13 November 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 21 November 2019

Time 9.30 am

Venue Conference Room, Evolution Business Centre, 6 County Business Park, Darlington 
Road, Northallerton, DL6 2NQ

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D Hugill (Chairman)
C A Dickinson (Vice-Chairman)
P Atkin
P Bardon
C A Les
Mrs J W Mortimer

J Noone
G Ramsden
M Taylor
A Wake
D Watkins

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2019 (SC.14 - SC.17), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 (QUARTER 2) 1 - 14

Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer)

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 15 - 28

Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer)

5. POLICY REVIEW - RECYCLING 29 - 32

Report of the Chairman

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL   
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  21 November 2019 
 
From: Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 (QUARTER 2) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    
   
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2019 - 2023 was approved by Council on 17 September 2019.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides Scru
[...]
evidence was presented which demonstrated that the 
lower amount of affordable housing was acceptable. The Council accepted this 
position and the appeal was subsequently upheld.  

 
 In Q2 there were no appeal decisions relating to major development. 
 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2019-23 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been successfully developed to address areas of weaker performance to 
assist the Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q2  

against the Council Plan 2019 - 2023, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL (s151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers: Departmental Service Plans 
 
Author ref: Louise Branford-White 
 Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer)  
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
 Emma Thornton, Principal Financial Projects Officer 
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767047 

Page 2



ANNEX A 

 
Council Performance Quarter 2 

1 July  – 30 September 2019 
    This report provides information on performance towards the Council Business Plan Priorities for the second quarter of 2019/20, as 

reported to the Management Team on 30 October 2019. 
 

    Key Priorities: 
 Driving Economic Vitality 

 Enhancing Health & Wellbeing 

 Caring for the Environment 

 Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 3



Page 2 of 12 
211119 Scrutiny Performance 2019-20 Q2 Annex A 

 

PRIORITY – Driving Economic Vitality 
Purpose:   

- Promote growth of local economy 
- Support economic growth through planning  
- Enable businesses to set up and grow 
- Provide business friendly services  
- Establish links with education 
- Maximise private sector investment in the district 
- Improve market town vitality and viability 
- Forging links with local businesses to support their 

ambitions 

Outcome:   
- New business
[...]
eholders.  

 Hosted a successful “Northallerton’s Hidden Heritage” event on 8th September in partnership with Northallerton & Villages 
Community Forum. The event demonstrated an interest in, and appetite for, a heritage resource centre in Northallerton and the team 
is now working with the Woodhams Stone Collection in Malton to explore how a similar community-led facility could be established in 
Northallerton.     

 Produced a business-sponsored town map which is displayed in the noticeboard in Easingwold Market Place and work is now 
underway to publish a “Welcome Pack for New Residents” in Easingwold in partnership with the Wold Class Business Network.  

 A further £462 was awarded to Easingwold Town Council to help with the costs of installing a “Market Town” sign on the outskirts of 
the town. 

 The team awarded a grant of £500 to Thirsk & District Business Association as a contribution towards the design, printing and 
distribution of 10,000 leaflets promoting Christmas events in Thirsk. 

 A successful farmers market was held in Thirsk on 22nd September. It has now been agreed that the Northern Dales Farmers market 
will host markets in Thirsk on the first Sunday of every month in 2020 

 Worked closely with the Northallerton BID and Northallerton Town Council to ensure local businesses benefited from the Union 
Cycliste Internationale Cycling World Championship in September 2019. 

 The team is working closely with David Shields and Keith Balfour at Welcome to Yorkshire to ensure that Hambleton’s tourist ‘offer’ is 
promoted through all available media channels and that Welcome to Yorkshire’s priorities regarding tourism are aligned with those of 
the council.  

 The team hosted a meeting of local residents, businesses and Northallerton Town Council to consider entering ‘Yorkshire in Bloom’. It 
was agreed that the Vibrant Market Towns team, Northallerton BID and Northallerton Town Council will work together to prepare a 
submission in readines
[...]
   
 

Electoral  Annual canvass underway.  With 8 weeks to go until publication of the register we have received and processed 91% of the 
returned household enquiry forms.  

Strategic Housing Homelessness 
Prevention Scheme 
service delivery and 
TUPE 

 Ongoing work associated with this process. 

 

P
age 14



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
 21 November 2019 
 
From: Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 2019/20 Q2 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The principles of the CIPFA Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

require Hambleton District Council to be responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
1.2 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register. The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery. The Council’s Risk 
Management Framework provides information and guidance on the authority’s risk appetite 
and risk management process. The updated Risk Management Framework was 
recommended for approved by Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on 22 
October 2019 for Council on 17 December 2019. 

 
1.3 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service manager on a quarterly basis to reflect upon 

their appropriateness and the adequacy of a mitigating action plan.  
 
1.4 The Strategic Risk Management Group meet quarterly to drive all aspects of risk 

management compliance for the authority, supporting the quarterly monitoring roles 
performed by Management Team and the Scrutiny Committee.  The group act as risk 
‘champions’ ensuring risk management has an appropriate profile and sufficient focus on 
the corporate agenda. 

 
1.5 Management Team conduct an annually review at quarter four of the Council’s full risk 

register which satisfies the Council’s audit obligations and demonstrates good corporate 
governance by ensuring that senior management are actively engaged with the Council’s 
risk management process. 

 
1.6 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee receive the Risk Register annually in October 

and also if significant changes are made, on an adhoc basis. 
 
1.7  The process of managing risk is approved by Audit, Governance & Standards Committee 

on an annual basis in the Annual Governance Statement presented to members in July. 
  
2.0 CHANGES IN RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS: 

 
2.1 During Q2, a new corporate risk was added to the Council’s risk register relating to a ‘No 

Deal’ BREXIT of the United Kingdom from the European Union.  Service managers were 
asked to assess and report on how the risks may affect their service areas, so an overall 
BREXIT risk for the authority could be formulated. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2.2 In Q2, 76 risks were changed. 23 new risks were identified. A further 3 risks were closed. 
The authority currently holds a total of 406 active risks across all service areas.  

 
2.3 Extracts of the current risk register displaying active Corporate Risks at Q2 are attached at 

Annex A, Key Corporate Project Risks are attached at Annex B and Service Risks with a 
Net Risk Threshold of 12 or Above are attached at Annex C. 

 
3.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
3.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
4.1  It is recommended that the Committee note: 

 
(1) Annex A  HDC Corporate Risks  
 
(2) Annex B HDC Key Corporate Project Risks 
 
(3) Annex C  HDC Service Risks with a Net Risk Threshold of 12 or  
   Above. 
 

 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register 
[...]
Hospital Community Development

818 Lambert Hospital Community Development - The project 
to separate the utilities shared by the Lambert Hospital 
and the linked Health Centre is not completed prior to 
the transfer of the hospital to Herriot Hospice and 
subsequent redevelopment

Design  &  
Maintenance 

(incl Public 
Lighting)

Steve Lister Clive 
Thornton

2X4 8 Med Liaise with nhs properties on regular basis, attend nhs properties project 
meetings, gain assurance from nhs properties. 

Mar-20 2X3 6 Med

Vibrant Market Towns

New Project as approved in the 2019-2023 Council Plan in September 2019. The project will be developed during 2020.

P
age 25



ANNEX C Service Risks with a Net Risk Threshold of 12 or Above 2019-20 Q2

211119 Scrutiny Risk Management Annex C 1/2 13/11/19

Risk 
ID

Risk Name Service Service Director 
/ Responsible 

Officer

Risk Manager ACTION PLAN ACTION PLAN 
timeline / 

completion 
date

Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

410 New Homes Bonus grant is pivotal to the resilience 
of the financial strategy.  Failure to increase the tax 
base year on year or failure of the Government to 
provide the grant would impinge on this resilience. 

Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-

White

Louise 
Branford-

White

3x4 12 High The council completes a through review on an annual basis to identify homes 
which shoud be included in the tax base that are currently not.    The New 
Homes bonus grant is reviewed in the Government financial settlement annually 
and this will be monitored specifically for 2019/20. The 10 year financial 
strategy approved by Council in February 2019 recognises that the government 
may decrease this grant in future years and therefore the amount of funding 
profiled has been reduced.

Ongoing 3x4 12 High

411 Beyond 2019/20 there is a risk of further significant 
grant reductions should government priorities shift 
from increased housing provision to enhancing 
functions
[...]
asing or higher than expected

Commercial Mick Jewitt Hannah 
Heinemann

4x4 16 High Careful choice of property, tenants as well as monitoring through the 
Investment Board and Property Investment Advisor

3x4 12 High

795 Commercial Property Portfolio - Rental income 
reducing due to business failures or delay in 
reletting units 

Commercial Mick Jewitt Hannah 
Heinemann

4x4 16 High Careful monitoring through the Investment Board and property investment 
advisor, also advice from Property Investment Advisor regarding market 
intelligence.

3x4 12 High

796 Commercial Property Portfolio - Legislation 
introduced that prohibits Local Authorities to 
borrow for commercial profit 

Commercial Mick Jewitt Hannah 
Heinemann

4x4 16 High Continue to review and monitor current regulations and legislation. 3x4 12 High

797 Commercial Property Portfolio - There is insufficient 
knowledge within the Council to support this 
commercial investment

Commercial Mick Jewitt Hannah 
Heinemann

4x4 16 High Regular monitoring reports from Property Investment Advisor should minimise 
this risk.

3x4 12 High

NET / RESIDUAL RISKGROSS / INHERENT RISK

Driving Econmic Vitality

P
age 26



ANNEX C Service Risks with a Net Risk Threshold of 12 or Above 2019-20 Q2

211119 Scrutiny Risk Management Annex C 2/2 13/11/19

Risk 
ID

Risk Name Service Service Director 
/ Responsible 

Officer

Risk Manager ACTION PLAN ACTION PLAN 
timeline / 

completion 
date

NET / RESIDUAL RISKGROSS / INHERENT RISK

542 Failure to have procedures and available resources 
to carry out proactive and reactive inspections of 
potentially contaminated land resulting in: 
• Significant risk of harm to the environment and 
public health if any contamination is not 
remediated.
• A potential significant financial burden on the 
Council.
• Significant reputational damage.

Environmental 
Health

Paul Staines Vikki Flowers 4x5 20 High • Documented procedures are in place and are reviewed periodically.
• Reactive chec
[...]
ember 2019 
 

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – RECYLING 
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to gather evidence from appropriate individuals in order to 

progress the Review. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 
3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES: 
 
3.1  The following Hambleton District Council officer will be in attendance at the meeting: 
 

• Paul Staines, Director of Environment 
• Jeff Green, UPM 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee determines information that it would like officers to 

report upon to the next meeting of the Committee and other issues which they would like 
considered in respect of the Policy Review. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGILL 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Annex A 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – RECYCLING 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To review the existing policies regarding household recycling; investigate how recyclables are 
currently being collected and processed and to explore whether more can be done to improve 
recycling rates across the District. 
 
 
SCOPE 
 
• To review existing recycling policies. 
• To assess current recycling arrangements and gain an understanding of how household 

recycling services are delivered. 
• To evaluate the Council’s current performance. 
• To review how the Council publicises its recycling service and whether improvements could be 

made to improve awareness amongst residents. 
• To consider best practice in other Local Authorities. 
• To consider the potential impact of the DEFRA Waste and Resources Strategy 

OBJECTIVES 
 
• To investigate whether the current recycling policies remain fit for purpose. 
• To explore whether current recycling arrangements are effective. 
• To identify whether there are any areas of improvement to increase household recycling 

numbers. 
• To ascertain whether current methods of publicity are effective or could be improved. 
• To consider best practice in other Local Authorities. 

WITNESSES 
 
• Paul Staines, Director of Environment 
• Gary Brown, Operations Manager 
• Tracey Flint, Recycling Officers 
• Representative from UPM - Kymmene 
• Representative from Yorwaste 
• Representative from appropriate Local Authority 
 
 

Page 30



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
• Waste and Recycling Policies 
• Statistics 
• Benchmarking 
• Site Visits to local Recycling Stations if required 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2019 – Concluding February 2020 
(Report to March 2020 Cabinet) 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2019/20 (Quarter 2)
	211119 Scrutiny Performance 2019-20 Q2 Annex A.pdf
	211119 Scrutiny Performance 2019-20 Q2

	4 Review of Risk Management
	Item 4 211119 Scrutiny Risk Management 2019-20 Q2.pdf
	211119 Scrutiny Risk Management Annex A.pdf
	2018-19

	Item 4 211119 Scrutiny Risk Management 2019-20 Q2

	211119 Scrutiny Risk Management Annex B
	2018-19

	211119 Scrutiny Risk Management Annex C
	2018-19


	5 Policy Review - Recycling
	POLICY REVIEW – RECYCLING




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
21st November, 2019 at Conference Room, 

Evolution Business Centre, 6 County Business 
Park, Darlington Road, Northallerton, DL6 2NQ

Present

Councillor D Hugill (in the Chair)

Councillor C A Dickinson
P Atkin
P Bardon
Mrs J W Mortimer
J Noone

Councillor G Ramsden
M Taylor
A Wake
D Watkins

Also in Attendance

Councillor K G Hardisty

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C A Les. 

SC.18 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 2019 (SC.14 - 
SC.17), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.19 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 (QUARTER 2)
All Wards

The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) submitted a report setting out 
the Quarter 2 Performance for 2019/20.  The Director of Environment presented the 
report and the Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the 
meeting and where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee 
would be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That progress made against the Council Plan 2019-2023 for Quarter 2, as detailed 
within Annex A of the report, be noted.

Note: Councillor J Noone arrived at the meeting at 9.35am during discussion of the 
above item.

SC.20 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) submitted the quarterly 
monitoring report on the strategic risks affecting the Council.  The Director of 
Environment presented the report and the Committee asked a number of questions 
which were responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it 
was agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

To ensure that the risks contained within the Risk Management Framework were 
appropriately measured and that suitable actions were undertaken to mitigate the effect 
of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny Committee would receive a quarterly 
monitoring report.

THE DECISION:

That the Corporate Risks, Key Corporate Project Risks and General Risks with a net 
risk appetite threshold equalling 12 or above be noted.

SC.21 POLICY REVIEW - RECYCLING
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the project plan.
 
Paul Staines, Director of Environment; Gary Brown, Waste and Street Scene Manager; 
Tracey Flint, Recycling Officer and Geoff Green, RCP Sourcing Manager, UPM 
attended the meeting to provide evidence.  A number of questions were asked by the 
Committee which were responded to at the meeting.
 
(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).
 
The Committee was satisfied with the information provided and recommended that a 
draft report be prepared for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee.  
Arrangements for a site visit to Allerton Park Recycling Centre had been deferred due 
to technical problems and the Committee requested that the site visit be rearranged if 
possible take place prior to the next meeting of the Committee to enable it to consider 
any issues arising when considering the draft report.

THE DECISION:
 
That:-
 
(1) the information provided so far be received; and
 
(2) a draft report be prepared for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee 

in January 2020.

The meeting closed at 10.45 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


